# Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report

Update Report

**Application No:** P/2017/0765 **Grid Ref:** 295052.24

285424.67

Community Llanidloes Valid Date: Officer:

Council:

10/07/2017 Luke Jones

**Applicant:** Mr & Mrs Emyr Davies, Tynypwll, Llandinam, Powys, SY17 5BQ

**Location:** Dyfnant, Llanidloes, Powys, SY18 6HR

**Proposal:** Full: Erection of 3 dwelling, formation of new vehicular access and all

associated works

**Application** Application for Full Planning Permission

Type:

#### REPORT UPDATE

In relation to affordable housing, the two sites at Dyfnant are linked by an area of land to the rear of both the proposed housing sites (P/2017/0765 and P/2017/0766). It is therefore considered that a proportion of affordable housing would therefore be required for the proposed developments.

## Officer Appraisal

## Affordable Housing

Since the publication of the report further assessment of policy HP5 – Residential Developments has been undertaken. The UDP requires a contribution of affordable housing on developments of 5 or more dwellings.

The above housing development for three dwellings is under the same ownership as planning application P/2017/0766 which is a housing development for two dwellings. The two sites are linked by a section of land to the rear of both the sites which is also under the ownership of the applicant. This area has been outlined in blue within the location plan submitted. In accordance with Powys Local Development Plan Affordable Housing Topic Paper Update September 2016 a provision of 10% is required for the Llanidloes area which would equate to one dwelling out of the five. After discussions with the agent and the noted constraints of the site it has been agreed that a financial contribution towards affordable housing will be secured through a Section 106 legal agreement.

#### RECOMMENDATION

Whilst the proposal is a departure from the development plan, the Council's current lack of housing land supply carries considerable weight in favour of this development and given that the proposal would otherwise comply with the development plan and national planning policies, the recommendation is therefore one of conditional consent and subject to the signing of Section 106 legal agreement to secure an affordable housing contribution within 3 months from the committee meeting. If an agreement is not signed within the specified time period, it is recommended that delegation be given to the Lead Professional for Development Management to determine the application appropriately.

## Conditions

- 1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun no later than the expiration of five years from the date of this permission.
- 2. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the plans stamped as approved on XXXXXX (drawing no's: Amended Plans SK.01(A), SK.02(A), SK.04(B) SK.05 (A), SK.05(B), SK.06(A), SK.10 (A), SK.20 (B), SK.21).
- 3. Prior to the occupation of any dwelling any entrance gates shall be set back at least 10.0 metres distant from the edge of the adjoining carriageway and shall be constructed so as to be incapable of opening towards the highway and shall be retained in this position and form of construction for as long as the dwelling/development hereby permitted remains in existence.
- 4. The gradient of the access shall be constructed so as not to exceed 1 in 15 for the first 5.5 metres measured from edge of the adjoining carriageway along the centre line of the access and shall be retained at this gradient for as long as the development remains in existence.
- 5. Prior to the commencement of the development the area of the access to be used by vehicles is to be constructed to a minimum of 410mm depth, comprising a minimum of 250mm of sub-base material, 100mm of bituminous macadam base course material and 60mm of bituminous macadam binder course material for a distance of 10.0 metres from the edge of the adjoining carriageway. Any use of alternative materials is to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the access being constructed
- 6. Prior to the occupation of any dwelling, provision shall be made within the curtilage of the site for the parking of not less than one car per bedroom excluding any garage space provided. The parking areas shall be retained for their designated use in perpetuity.
- 7. The width of the access carriageway, constructed as Condition 5 above, shall be not less than 5.0 metres for a minimum distance of 10.0 metres along the access measured from the adjoining edge of carriageway of the county highway and shall be maintained at this width for as long as the development remains in existence.

- 8. Prior to the occupation of any dwelling the area of the access to be used by vehicles is to be finished in a 40mm bituminous surface course for a distance of 10.0 metres from the edge of the adjoining carriageway. This area will be maintained to this standard for as long as the development remains in existence.
- 9. Prior to any works being commenced on the site the applicant shall submit and have approved in writing by the local planning authority full details of a scheme to intercept and discharge of all surface water run-off from the access road.
- 10. Prior to the occupation of any dwelling, the approved scheme for surface water drainage shall be fully completed to the written satisfaction of the local planning authority
- 11. Prior to commencement of development a Tree and Hedgerow Protection and Replacement Plan in accordance with BS:5837:2012 shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and implemented as approved and maintained thereafter.
- 12. Prior to the commencement of development a detailed lighting design scheme to take into account any impacts on nocturnal wildlife into consideration shall be submitted for written Local Planning Authority approval and implemented as approved and maintained thereafter.
- 13. Prior to the commencement of development a detailed landscaping scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The submitted landscaping scheme shall include a scaled drawing and a written specification clearly describing the species, sizes, densities and planting numbers proposed as well as aftercare measures. Drawings must include accurate details of any existing trees and hedgerows to be retained with their location, species, size and condition.

#### Reasons

- 1. Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
- 2. To ensure adherence to the plans stamped as approved in the interests of clarity and a satisfactory development.
- 3. In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with the provisions of Powys UDP Policy GP1 and GP4.
- 4. In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with the provisions of Powys UDP Policy GP1 and GP4.
- 5. In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with the provisions of Powys UDP Policy GP1 and GP4.
- 6. In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with the provisions of Powys UDP Policy GP1 and GP4.

- 7. In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with the provisions of Powys UDP Policy GP1 and GP4.
- 8. In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with the provisions of Powys UDP Policy GP1 and GP4.
- 9. In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with the provisions of Powys UDP Policy GP1 and GP4.
- 10. In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with the provisions of Powys UDP Policy GP1 and GP4.
- 11. To comply with Powys County Council's UDP policies SP3, ENV2, ENV3 and ENV6 in relation to The Natural Environment and to meet the requirements of TAN 5: Nature Conservation and Planning, Welsh government strategies, and Part 1 Section 6 of the Environment (Wales) Act.
- 12. To comply with Powys County Council's UDP Policies SP3, ENV3 and ENV7 in relation to The Natural Environment and to meet the requirements of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 9, November 2016), TAN 5: Nature Conservation and Planning and Part 1 Section 6 of the Environment (Wales) Act
- 13. To comply with Powys County Council's UDP Policies SP3 and ENV3 in relation to The Natural Environment and to meet the requirements of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 9, November 2016), TAN 5: Nature Conservation and Planning and Part 1 Section 6 of the Environment (Wales) Act 2016.

Case Officer: Luke Jones- Planning Officer

Tel: 01597 827115 E-mail:luke.jones@powys.gov.uk